assured the Merit Board Chair that the Employer would plan to take action to resolve the issue by planning 
to create status positions and commit to consulting with the University System to develop solutions under 
the Illinois Administrative Code.     

CONDITIONS/FACTS: 
During the FY2018 Governance, Risk, and Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed one-thousand, one-
hundred sixty-six (1,166) Extra Help appointments encompassing thirty-six (36) employees and fifty-three 
(53) Extra Help positions utilized during the audit time frame.  As documented below in Table 1.1, 
eighteen (18) instances appear to have worked beyond the 900-hour limitation without the required 30-

[...]

It appears that the condition has significantly worsened since the FY2015 Biennial Compliance Audit and 
has clearly caused additional issues.  The thousands of Extra Help hours revolving in and through these 
appointments and positions is excessive. 

FINDING(S) FROM PREVIOUS AUDIT: 
During the FY2015 Biennial Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed two-hundred forty three (243) Extra 
Help appointments utilized during the audit time frame.  During that period, it was determined that 
twenty (20) employee appointments were found to have worked beyond the 900-hour Extra Help 
limitation without the required 30-day break in service.

[...]

descriptions may also compromise the integrity of the performance review and disciplinary process. 

FINDING(S) FROM PREVIOUS AUDIT(S):   
The Auditor reviewed the Civil Service position description log submitted by the Employer.  Out of 
approximately two-hundred fifty-nine (259) position description entries, it was determined eight (8) 
position description documents did not appear to be updated or reviewed for currency or content in 
accordance with cyclic review guidelines.  [Finding Code GSU FY15-04, pages 15-16] 

RECOMMENDATION TO EMPLOYER:

[...]

have not been submitted to the System Auditor to ensure or determine compliance.   

In addition to the position descriptions that are identified on the Civil Service Position Description Log as 
being out of date, there are twenty-nine (29) listed as “N/A” and one-hundred sixty-seven (167) others 
that are listed on the log as “Pending”.   

The Auditor requests that the Employer indicate an aggressive timeframe for updating these position 
descriptions and report their findings to the System Office as part of their Administrative Response.